
1099 New York Avenue 
Thesis Final Report 

William D. Cox 
 

  
Page 81 

 
   

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 
3D Coordination Schedule Comparison 

 



ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 Design Phase 456 days Fri 4/2/04 ri 12/30/05

2 Procurement of Construction Services 146 days hu 12/1/05 hu 6/22/06

3 Notice to Proceed 0 dayshu 6/22/06 hu 6/22/06

4 Mobilize Site 5 daysFri 6/23/06 hu 6/29/06

5 Demolish Existing Conditions 26 daysFri 6/30/06 Fri 8/4/06

6 Drive Soldier Beams 20 daysMon 8/7/06 Fri 9/1/06

7 Excavtion & Tiebacks 83 dayson 8/28/06 d 12/20/06

8 Excavation Complete 0 daysd 12/20/06 d 12/20/06

9 Install Foundation Drains and Sumps 43 days? u 12/21/06 on 2/19/07

10 Place Footings, Grade Beams Elevator Pits 43 daysu 12/14/06 on 2/12/07

11 Form, Reinforce, Pour Level B4-B1 46 daysue 1/23/07 ue 3/27/07

12 Form, Reinforce, Pour Ground Level Slab 14 dayson 3/19/07Thu 4/5/07

13 Substructure Complete to Grade 0 daysThu 4/5/07Thu 4/5/07

14 Form, Reinforce, Pour Levels 2-11 72 days Fri 4/6/07 on 7/16/07

15 Form, Reinforce, Pour Roof 10 daysue 7/17/07 on 7/30/07

16 Penthouse Structure 5 daysue 7/31/07Mon 8/6/07

17 Superstructure Complete 0 daysMon 8/6/07Mon 8/6/07

18 Light Gauge Framing at North & East Elev. 26 daysue 7/31/07Tue 9/4/07

19 Curtainwall at 11th St. Elev. 51 daysue 7/31/07 ue 10/9/07

20 Garage Interiors 90 daysTue 8/7/07 n 12/10/07

21 MEP in Penthouse 107 days ue 8/14/07Wed 1/9/08

22 Curtainwall at NY Avenue 52 dayson 8/20/07 e 10/30/07

23 Penthouse Roof and Main Roof 21 daysFri 8/31/07Fri 9/28/07

24 Elevator Installation 91 dayson 9/10/07 on 1/14/08

25 Façade and Roof Complete 0 dayse 10/30/07 e 10/30/07

26 Main Lobby Construction 66 daysd 10/31/07 ed 1/30/08

27 Typical Core Construction Floors 1-11 33 days ri 11/30/07 ue 1/15/08

28 Tenant Full Access 0 daysd 11/21/07 d 11/21/07

29 Inspections 11 dayshu 2/21/08Thu 3/6/08

30 Substantial Completion 0 daysThu 3/6/08Thu 3/6/08
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 Design Phase 378 days Fri 4/2/04 Tue 9/13/05

2 Procurement of Construction Se 121 days Mon 8/15/05 Mon 1/30/06

3 Notice to Proceed 0 days Mon 1/30/06 Mon 1/30/06

4 Mobilize Site 5 days Tue 1/31/06 Mon 2/6/06

5 Demolish Existing Conditions 26 days Tue 2/7/06 Tue 3/14/06

6 Drive Soldier Beams 20 days Wed 3/15/06 Tue 4/11/06

7 Excavtion & Tiebacks 83 days Fri 4/7/06 Tue 8/1/06

8 Excavation Complete 0 days Tue 8/1/06 Tue 8/1/06

9 Install Foundation Drains and S 43 days Wed 8/2/06 Fri 9/29/06

10 Place Footings, Grade Beams E 43 days Wed 8/2/06 Fri 9/29/06

11 Form, Reinforce, Pour Level B4 46 days Fri 9/1/06 Fri 11/3/06

12 Form, Reinforce, Pour Ground L 14 days Fri 10/27/06 Wed 11/15/06

13 Substructure Complete to Grade 0 days Wed 11/15/06 Wed 11/15/06

14 Form, Reinforce, Pour Levels 2- 72 days Thu 11/16/06 Fri 2/23/07

15 Form, Reinforce, Pour Roof 10 days Mon 2/26/07 Fri 3/9/07

16 Penthouse Structure 5 days Mon 3/12/07 Fri 3/16/07

17 Superstructure Complete 0 days Fri 3/16/07 Fri 3/16/07

18 Light Gauge Framing at North & 22 days Fri 3/9/07 Mon 4/9/07

19 Curtainwall at 11th St. Elev. 51 days Fri 3/9/07 Fri 5/18/07

20 Garage Interiors 75 days Fri 3/16/07 Thu 6/28/07

21 MEP in Penthouse 89 days Fri 3/23/07 Wed 7/25/07

22 Curtainwall at NY Avenue 52 days Fri 3/30/07 Mon 6/11/07

23 Penthouse Roof and Main Roof 24 days Fri 4/6/07 Wed 5/9/07

24 Elevator Installation 91 days Mon 4/16/07 Mon 8/20/07

25 Façade and Roof Complete 0 days Mon 6/11/07 Mon 6/11/07

26 Main Lobby Construction 55 days Tue 6/12/07 Mon 8/27/07

27 Typical Core Construction Floor 28 days Tue 7/10/07 Thu 8/16/07

28 Tenant Full Access 0 days Mon 7/2/07 Mon 7/2/07

29 Inspections 10 days Tue 10/2/07 Mon 10/15/07

30 Substantial Completion 0 days Mon 10/15/07 Mon 10/15/07
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